
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: (01344) 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 28 May 2010 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 8 June 2010, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
Councillor Turrell (Chairman), Councillor Harrison (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Baily, 
Blatchford, Mrs Fleming, Leake, Phillips, Mrs Shillcock and Ms Wilson 
cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Mrs Angell, Beadsley, Mrs Beadsley, Bowers, Brossard, Finch and Mrs McCracken 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 8 June 2010, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

4. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Adult 
Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 2 March 
2010.  
 

1 - 6 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

7. PERFORMANCE OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PUBLIC BODIES   

 Tim Inkson of the Care Quality Commission (CQC), possibly 
accompanied by Sue Sheath, the new local area manager covering 
Bracknell Forest, will explain the new CQC system for local authorities 
to input their views on the performance of health and social care public 
bodies.  Mr Inkson’s presentation slides are attached.  
 

7 - 24 

8. ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT APRIL 
2009 - MARCH 2010  

 

 The 2009/10 Annual Report of the Complaints Manager for Adults 
Social Care is attached for the Panel’s consideration.  
 

25 - 38 

 



 

 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

9. DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE AND ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN   

 To receive an update in respect of the CQC self assessment process 
and national performance indicator outturns as a precursor to receipt of 
the attached Adult Social Care and Health Departmental Annual 
Service Plan.  
 

39 - 82 

10. CARERS' SERVICES   

 To receive an update briefing report concerning the development of 
carers’ services and the implementation of the ‘Caring About Carers’ 
Overview and Scrutiny Report and the Carers’ Strategy.  
 

83 - 94 

11. PROGRESS ON PERSONALISATION   

 To receive a progress presentation regarding the outcome of the 
Personalisation pilot and the way forward together with an update in 
respect of the Working Group of the Panel reviewing safeguarding 
adults in the context of Personalisation.  
 

95 - 96 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

12. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 To consider forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan relating 
to Adult Social Care.  
 

97 - 100 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING AND FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

The next scheduled meeting of the Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel will 
be held on 12 October 2010.  It is anticipated that future agenda items will include the 
following: 
 
• Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 
• Voluntary Sector Links to Personalisation 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
���	�������

[...]
atutory Complaints 

function for Adult Social Care and Health Department for 2009/10 – attached as 
Annex 1, following approval by the Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Health & 
Housing. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2.1 That the Adult Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Panel note the Annual Report. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)  
3.1 The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints 

(England) Regulations 2009 state that Complaints Services should produce an 
annual report for consideration.  

 The Complaints Service performs an important statutory role in assuring the quality 
of response to adults who make complaints.  The annual report, which is also a 
statutory requirement, supports the continuing development and review of the service 
and learning from complaints.  The following is also required: 

3.2 The Annual Report has been endorsed by the Executive Member and consideration 
is now reported to the next meeting of the Adult Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 None considered 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
5.1 The report sets out the number and nature of complaints received by the department.  

The learning from those complaints is also taken forward to improve practice where 
appropriate. 

5.2 Overall, there were 15 complaints received within Adult Social Care and Health 
during the period.  Of these, three were in respect of financial matters, four were in 
respect of services provided by the Community Response and Re-ablement Team, 
three for Older People & Long Term conditions, two were in respect of services 
received from Learning Disability Team, two were in respect of Occupational Therapy 
matters and one was for services received via the Brokerage Team. 

Agenda Item 8

25



5.3 A total of 177 compliments were received by the department in the same period. 
5.4 On the subject of the nature of complaints, two were in respect of access to services, 

four were in respect of com
[...]
Bracknell Forest Council does not receive a high number of complaints, but 
those that it does receive are becoming increasingly complex.   
 
The Council learns from complaints made and there is evidence that 
changes to processes have been made where appropriate. 
 
The next report will cover the period from April 1st 2010 to March 31st 2011. 
 
 
Susan Horton 
Complaints Manager for Adult Social Care  

       
 

 
 
 

 

38



 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

8 JUNE 2010 
 
 

DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE AND ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN 
(Director of Adult Social Care and Health) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report introduces an update in respect of the Care Quality Commission self 

assessment process and national performance indicator outturns as a precursor to 
receipt of the attached Adult Social Care and Health Departmental Annual Service 
Plan. 
 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

2.1 That the performance information and Adult Social Care and Health 
Departmental Annual Service Plan be noted. 
 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Glyn Jones – 01344 351458 
e-mail: glyn.jones@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

39



40

This page is intentionally left blank



A
du

lt 
S

oc
ia

l C
ar

e 
&

 H
ea

lth
 

S
er

vi
ce

 P
la

n 
20

10
/1

1 
E

xe
cu

tiv
e 

M
em

be
r:

C
ou

nc
ill

or
 D

al
e 

B
irc

h 

F
in

al
 3

0/
04

/1
0 

D
ire

ct
or

: G
ly

n 
Jo

ne
s

41



C
on

te
nt

s:

E
xe

cu
tiv

e 
S

um
m

ar
y

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.3

S
ec

tio
n 

O
ne

: S
er

vi
ce

s 
in

cl
ud

ed
 in

 th
e 

P
la

n
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.6

S
ec

tio
n 

T
w

o:
 C

ur
re

nt
 s

itu
at

io
n 

– 
w

he
re

 w
e 

ar
e 

no
w

...
...

...
...

..
[...]
ed in the Scrutiny 
Working Group report  ‘Caring for Carers’. The updated action plans are attached as 
Appendix 1. 

  
3.2 Themed carers lunches have taken place which have included the following topics 

• Personalisation 
• Carers Grant 
• Health and Social Care developments 
• Listening to carers 
• Consultation on information and advice 
• Carers assessments 

 
3.3 In partnership with the Princess Royal Trust the successful launch of the emergency 

respite scheme has seen 125 carers join the scheme all reporting that this service 
offers peace of mind. On average 10-12 carers per week seek emergency respite from 
the scheme every month 

 
3.4 BFC, Age Concern and The Alzheimer’s Association have held weekly surgeries at 

The Look In. 
 
3.5 BFVA have focused on identifying hard to reach carers including BME groups all 

agencies are reporting an increase in carers registering on data bases. 
 
3.6 A Family and Friends group has been created at New Hope supporting people who 

misuse substances. 
 

3.7 The Carers Forum has been reviewed and will be incorporated into the cares lunch 
events to ensure a higher volume of carers can participate 

 

Agenda Item 10

83



3.8 In partnership with the Stroke Association a new family and carers support worker was 
recruited to support people who have had a stroke and their families this has proven to 
be successful and a popular resource. 

 
 
3.9   Carers gave positive testimony to Glen Mason and Ian Bainbridge (Department of 

Health) at an event in Bracknell in March 2010. 
 
 
4 FUTURE PLANS 
 
4.1 The Carers Issue Strategy Group will review and refresh the Carers Strategy. 
 
4.2 The Carers information pack with be reviewed and carers will be consulted on the 

document and opportunity will be given to comment on the content and identify gaps. 
 
4.3 Work will continue to reach the “hard to reach” carers. 
 
4.4 Work will continue with GP surgeries ensuring all surgeries agree to information notice 

boards on display in surgeries. 
 
4.5 Work is in progress with GP’s asking to share information on carers and ensure that 

GP’s provide carers with the documentation which will enable carers to make 
application for individual carers assessments 

 
4.5 The Council are working with the voluntary sector and NHS Berkshire East to create a 

common carer’s assessment document based on information that carers have said is 
important to them. This will ensure that wherever carers seek support they will only 
have to complete one such assessment and with the carers permission the 
information will be shared across agencies. 

 
4.6 The Council will continue to consult with carers and listen to their issues and concerns. 
 
 
Background Papers 
‘Carers Strategy ‘Action Plan 
‘Caring for Carers’ recommendations 
 
 
Contact for further information 
[Mira Haynes Chief officer: older People and Long Term Conditions 
Ext 1599] 
[mira.haynes@bracknell-forest.gov.uk] 
 

84



Ca
rer
s S

tra
teg

y 
Ac
tio
n p

lan
 

 
Re
co
gn
itio

n a
nd
 In
vo
lve
me

nt 
 Ar
ea
 of
 N
ee
d 

Ac
tio
n 

Wh
o 

By
 w
he
n 

Re
so
ur
ce
s 

Co
mm

en
ts 

 
Re
qu
ire
d 

Av
ail
ab
le 

 
Ca
rer
s a
re 
co
ns
ult
ed
 w
he
n 

pla
nn
ing
 se
rvi
ce
s. 

 
a) 

Ca
rer
s a
re 
co
ns
ult
ed
 re
ga
rdi
ng
 

thi
s s
tra
teg
y. 

b) 
Ca
rer
s a
re 
su
pp
ort
ed
 to
 gi
ve
 

the
ir o
pin
ion
s a
nd
 ar
e o
ffe
red

 
fee
db
ac
k o
n t
his
 st
rat
eg
y. 

a) 
CI
SG

 
 b) 

CI
SG

 
On
-go

ing
 

Ye
s 

 Ye
s 

Dis
cu
ss
ion
s 

req
uir
ed
 

Ac
tio
n p
lan
 

sta
tus
 w
ill b

e 
sh
are

d a
t th
e 

ca
rer
s l
un
ch
 

Ju
ne
 20
10
 

Se
rvi
ce
s a
re 
pla
nn
ed
 to
 m
ax
im
ise
 

Ca
rer
s i
np
ut.
 

 
a) 

Ca
rer
s a
re 
co
ns
ult
ed
 w
he
n 

pla
nn
ing
 un
ive
rsa
l s
erv
ice
s. 

b) 
Ca
rer
s a
re 
co
ns
ult
ed
 w
he
n 

pla
nn
ing
 se
rvi
ce
s r
ela
tin
g t
o 

illn
es
s, 
dis
ab
ility
, a
ge
 et
c. 

c) 
Ca
rer
s a
re 
off
ere

d f
ee
db
ac
k o
n 

the
ir c
om
me
nts
. 

 

a) 
CI
SG

 
 b) 

[...]
 C
hie
f O
ffic
er:
 O
lde
r P
eo
ple
 an
d l
on
g T

erm
 C
on
dit
ion
s B

rac
kn
ell
 Fo

res
t C
ou
nc
il 

OT
: 

Oc
cu
pa
tio
na
l T
he
rap

ist
 

RM
: 

Ro
s M

idd
let
on
, P
roj
ec
t M
an
ag
er 
for
 Br
ac
kn
ell
 Fo

res
t B
erk
sh
ire
 Ea

st.
 

SR
: 

Sa
rah

 R
os
e, 
Ca
rer
s E

me
rge

nc
y R

es
pit
e S

ch
em
e C

oo
rdi
na
tor
 

JC
: 

Ja
ne
 C
urr
ie,
 C
are

rs 
Inf
orm

ati
on
 an
d A

dv
ice
 W
ork
er 
(B
FV
A)
 

  

94



 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
8 JUNE 2010 

 
 

PERSONALISATION PILOT AND WORKING GROUP UPDATE 
(Lead Working Group Member) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report introduces an update presentation in respect of the Personalisation 

(transforming adult social care) pilot and sets out the progress achieved to date by 
the Working Group of the Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel reviewing 
safeguarding adults in the context of personalisation. 
 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

2.1 That the Personalisation presentation and this update report be noted. 
 
 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Working Group reviewing safeguarding adults in the context of Personalisation 
has met on four occasions to date.  At its first meeting the Working Group received a 
briefing in respect of safeguarding adults as part of the Personalisation process from 
the Chief Officer: Adults and Commissioning.  The briefing included the showing of a 
short video in respect of safeguarding which was aimed at those who might be at risk.  
With the benefit of this information the Working Group drafted its review scoping 
document.  The Working Group agreed the scoping document at its second meeting 
when it received a presentation from the Head of Learning Disability Services in 
respect of the ‘In Control’ project which had piloted personalising Adult Social Care 
services, including Direct Payments, to people with Learning Disabilities. 
 

3.2 Subsequent meetings took place with the new Head of Safeguarding Adults to lea
[...]
ection with the discharge of any functions 
which are the responsibility of the Executive.  This includes the ‘call in’ power to review 
or scrutinise a decision made but not implemented and to recommend that the decision 
be reconsidered by the body / person that made it.  This power does not relate solely to 
scrutiny of decisions and should therefore also be utilised to undertake pre-decision 
scrutiny. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Local Government Act 2000 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 12

97



98

This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

REFERENCE I021171 
 
TITLE: Downside Consultation Results 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: This report considers the recent consultation on the future 
provision at Downside and proposes recommendations for future provision.  
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Revenue savings anticipated. 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 
PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: Staff and people who use the Centre, Trade 
Unions, Voluntary Sector Organisations. 

METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  By letter, meeting(s) with interested parties, presentation 
and public meeting  
DATE OF DECISION: 15 Jun 2010 
 
 

REFERENCE I022863 
 
TITLE: Eligibility Policy for Adult Social Care Responding to New Guidance from The 
Department of Health 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To adopt changes to eligibility definitions. It does not change the 
current threshold for delivery of Social Care Services.  
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None. 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: None  
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  None  
DATE OF DECISION: 21 Jun 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

99



REFERENCE I021173 
 
TITLE: Health and Well Being in Bracknell Forest 
PURPOSE OF DECISION: This report details the results of the consultation on the 
document and proposes for Executive approval a new document entitled Health and Well 
being in Bracknell Forest.  
FINANCIAL IMPACT: No financial implications. 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 
PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: N/A  
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Already been consulted on. 
DATE OF DECISION: 13 Jul 2010 
 
 

REFERENCE I021175 
 
TITLE: Meals Service Tender Results 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: Following a formal tender exercise, to agree to the awarding of 
framework agreement/s for the Meals Service.  
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget. 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: N/A  
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  None  
DATE OF DECISION: 23 Aug 2010 
 

100


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising
	7 Performance of Health and Social Care Public Bodies
	8 Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report April 2009 - March 2010
	08 ASC Complaints Annex 1

	9 Departmental Performance and Annual Service Plan
	09 ASC&H Service-Plan - 2010-11

	10 Carers' Services
	10 Carers Action Plan 280510

	11 Progress on Personalisation
	12 Executive Forward Plan
	12 Forward Plan - June 2010




Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
8 JUNE 2010 
7.30  - 9.30 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Turrell (Chairman), Harrison (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Baily, Blatchford, 
Mrs Fleming, Phillips, Mrs Shillcock and Ms Wilson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Birch and Leake 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Brossard, Thompson and Virgo 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Mark Gittins, Head of Performance and Information 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People & Long Term Conditions 
Zoë Johnstone, Chief Officer: Adults and Commissioning 
Glyn Jones, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Assistant 
  
 

1. Election of Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor Turrell be elected Chairman of the Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2010/11. 
 

COUNCILLOR TURRELL IN THE CHAIR 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor Harrison be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Adult Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2010/11. 

3. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
The Panel noted the attendance of the following substitute member: 
 

Councillor Mrs Angell for Councillor Leake 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on 2 March 2010 be approved as a correct record, and signed by 
the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indications that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 



 

6. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Performance of Health and Social Care Public Bodies  
Tim Inkson of the Care Quality Commission (CQC), accompanied by Sue Sheath, the 
new local area manager covering Bracknell Forest, gave a presentation on the new 
CQC system for local authorities to input their views on the performance of health 
and social care public bodies. 
 
The CQC assessed health and social care services by monitoring services and 
gaining the views and experiences of service users. All providers of health and adult 
social care were required to register with the CQC to show they met essential 
standards of quality and safety. Information regarding dental services in the 
community and independent ambulance services was being sought by the CQC 
before the end of December 2010 to assist in judging if the services met the 
standards for registration. Information could be forwarded to the CQC via forms on 
their website www.cqc.org.uk . Any urgent concerns should be raised with the CQC 
immediately. 
 
The CQC was restructured from 17 May 2010 and a new regulatory framework was 
now in operation. There were now thirteen compliance managers instead of six area 
managers. Sue Sheath covered the areas of Bracknell Forest, Wokingham and 
Northamptonshire NHS Trusts and Adult Services and managed a team of 
inspectors. She expressed an interest in gathering people’s views on Heatherwood 
and Wexham Park NHS Hospital Trust.  
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• A quality and risk profile was used to capture information regarding new 

providers. If there were no concerns an inspection may not be undertaken 
initially. A provider would be reviewed a minimum of every two years and if 
any problems arose then inspections would be undertaken more frequently. 
Possible actions following an inspection included fines and warnings. There 
would be considerable implications to closing a hospital and any decision of 
this nature would be carefully considered. The CQC now had greater powers 
over the NHS than before. 

• The compliance managers at the CQC were working across boundaries with 
Primary Care Trusts as it had been a challenge to change the boundaries 
from six to thirteen to cover the new number of managers. For example, one 
compliance manager covered Oxfordshire, Reading and West Berkshire. 
Annual performance assessments were undertaken by the performance and 
assessment team, and the compliance managers all worked closely internally.  

• If there was a specific complaint which an overview and scrutiny committee 
was unable to progress, then the CQC could be contacted for advice. 

• Inspections regarding domiciliary care would be spot checks and more risk 
based in future. The intention was still to ensure that standards were met by 
working closely with local authorities and imposing sanctions or refusing to 
register care providers if necessary. The CQC reported into the Department of 
Health. 

• The minimum requirement of reviewing services was within the two year 
framework. Any spot checks undertaken would be unannounced. Responsive 
care was based on the information the CQC received regarding services. 
There would not necessarily be an inspection visit every two years, but the 



 

CQC worked closely with the Audit Commission and many different 
stakeholders. 

• Inspection visits were currently unannounced but sometimes there was a 
need to inform a service of a visit, for example, in case they had arranged to 
be offsite on a day trip with the service users. Follow up visits were risk based. 
Night time visits were undertaken if warranted but not undertaken routinely 
due to, for example, the disruption to service users. Most information needed 
could be obtained during day visits under the new approach. 

• Sue Sheath was the contact for concerns or comments regarding 
Heatherwood and Wexham Park NHS Hospital Trust. Information received 
could be passed internally to colleagues if needed.  

• Initially concerns should be raised with the NHS Trust and their complaints 
procedure used. The CQC could be informed of any concerns or comments 
but the NHS Trust complaints procedure should be exhausted as well. 

• The CQC may register some NHS Trusts with conditions and to date twenty 
two NHS Trusts had been registered with conditions. The intention was to 
publish reports and consult with providers on the Quality Assurance process. 

• The CQC’s monitor responsibilities were not previously very wide ranging but 
the CQC would be working with Milton Keynes to ensure that NHS Trusts 
delivered satisfactorily in the future. 

• There would be new arrangements with the coalition government and many 
changes in the coming months as a result.  

• Performance issues would be escalated to management if needed. The CQC 
had powers under the Health and Social Care Act 2008 and would take action 
on NHS Trusts or care homes not performing to required standards. If the 
closure of a care home was needed then strategy meetings would be 
undertaken and urgent closure could be a possibility after liaison with the local 
council regarding the re-housing of service users. A decision of this nature 
would need to be evidence based and be able to proceed through the legal 
process, as a care home would have the right of appeal. 

8. Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report April 2009 - March 2010  
The Panel noted the 2009/10 Annual Report of the Complaints Manager for Adult 
Social Care. This was a statutory and public report required by the Local Authority 
Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009.  
 
The first year of new NHS arrangements in Adult Social Care was in 2009. There was 
a greater integration with health and the removal of three separate stages, for 
example, the complaints panel had now been disbanded. The previous year’s 
complaints report would be circulated to Panel members for comparison to facilitate 
the identification of any trends. 
 
It was noted that enquiries from Members of Parliament were usually separated out 
from complaints as they tended to be requests for information, as opposed to 
complaints which were a process. There was no formal process for capturing 
councillor enquiries at present. Currently, only one complaint had been brought to the 
attention of the Ombudsman which was considered to be good. 
 

COUNCILLOR HARRISON IN THE CHAIR 

9. Departmental Performance and Annual Service Plan  
The Director of Adult Social Care and Health gave an update in respect of the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) self assessment process and national performance 



 

indicator outturns as a precursor to receipt of the Adult Social Care and Health 
Departmental Annual Service Plan. 
 
The CQC’s judgement was that the new Adult Social Care and Health Department 
was performing well. The Department had tendered for a new ICT system for case 
recording and was leading in commissioning substance misuse services. 
 
There was a difference between community and residential based services. 
Information on the types of services provided had been given to the CQC. There 
were four national indicators in the Local Area Agreement (LAA) relating to adult 
social care. National Indicator (NI) 130: Social care clients receiving self-directed 
support per 100,000 population, showed the percentage of those eligible to receive 
this support. There had been a considerable difference in the NI 136 target: People 
supported to live independently through social services (all adults). It had not been 
possible to meet this target because it had been changed.  
 
The performance for NI 146: Adults with learning disabilities in employment was felt 
to be reasonable at 17.9%, considering it was difficult to find employment 
opportunities for adults with such a wide spectrum of learning disabilities. This figure 
did not include voluntary work and was a percentage of the total number of adults 
with learning disabilities supported by adult social care.  
 
For NI 125: Achieving independence for older people through rehabilitation/ 
intermediate care, service users were contacted ninety days after their last 
intervention. NI 135, regarding delayed transfers of care, related to service users 
being discharged from hospital. The performance for NI 132: Timeliness of social 
care assessment (all adults) and NI 133: Timeliness of social care packages following 
assessment, was slightly down compared to the previous year. NI 145: Adults with 
learning disabilities in settled accommodation did not relate to residential 
accommodation. NI 149: Mental health (settled accommodation) showed a strong 
performance.  
 
New agendas were expected from the new government. It had been a significant year 
for Personalisation, which was not about supporting a large number of people but 
was focused on quality of support and capturing the difference made.  
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• The Adult Social Care and Health Department was looking for ways to engage 

carers and make sure they had access to information regarding support 
services but there was the possibility that carers may not want support. 

• On page 48 of the agenda papers, the reference to a duty to those under 18 
in full-time education being referred to CAMHS would be altered to reflect that 
the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel had engaged Berkshire Healthcare 
Trust regarding this. 

• The Urgent Care Centre would be the first part of the service plan to be 
implemented at Wexham Park Hospital. The Centre would aim to help 
alleviate the numbers of people who attended Accident & Emergency (A&E) 
when they did not need to and would hopefully lower the number of overnight 
stays for assessment from A&E. Some high numbers of people not registered 
with GPs, for example in Slough, would attend A&E with minor ailments to 
receive a medical assessment more quickly. The Centre would have a much 
broader range of diagnostic tools for conditions. 

• As part of the delivery plan for 2010-11, the Housing Strategy aimed to make 
sure that suitable housing was available for older people in the borough. 



 

Bracknell Forest Homes had been in the process of reviewing their sheltered 
housing stock and this would hopefully take pressure off the Disabled 
Facilities Grant. Specialist accommodation needed modernising and new 
accommodation was needed. The first meeting of the Accommodation 
Strategy Group had taken place the previous week. The Accommodation 
Strategy was due to be in place by the end of March 2011 but any building 
work would likely take place after this date. 

• Work would be undertaken with all three NHS Hospital Trusts which residents 
in the borough would use. The Director of Adult Social Care and Health would 
meet the new Director of Transformation at Frimley Park Hospital, Paula 
Head, the following week. 

• Two outcomes were performing excellently at present with regard to the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA), although three outcomes were 
expected to perform well and possibly four outcomes next year. However, the 
new coalition government had cancelled CAA and the CQC were undecided 
at present how they would grade Adult Social Care. 

10. Carers' Services  
The Panel received an update briefing report concerning the development of carers’ 
services and the implementation of the ‘Caring About Carers’ Overview and Scrutiny 
Report and the Carers’ Strategy.  
 
Themed carers’ lunches had been held at Easthampstead Baptist Church in 
Bracknell. The carers set their own agendas for the meetings and attendance had 
increased from approximately 35 to 90. The emergency respite scheme had been 
successfully launched and 125 people had registered with the scheme. Bracknell 
Forest Voluntary Action (BFVA) had been trying to identify hard to reach carers. The 
number of people registering as carers was increasing. The Carers’ Forum had been 
reviewed and would now be incorporated into the themed carers’ lunches. The Forum 
would meet at the end of the lunches to ensure that a higher volume of carers could 
participate. 
 
There was a need to review and refresh the Carers’ Strategy and information pack for 
carers. There would be a consultation on how this would look in the future and work 
would be undertaken with GP surgeries regarding displaying information on boards at 
the surgeries. Work was being undertaken at present on an information pack for 
carers to be made available at GP surgeries. 
 
The Council were working with the voluntary sector and NHS Berkshire East to 
create a common carer’s assessment document to ensure that wherever carers 
sought support they would only need to complete the assessment once, and with the 
carer’s permission the information could be shared across agencies. 
 
The Transport Partnership Group would be made aware of the health care needs 
regarding transport to hospital and appointments. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Health would write to the chairman of the 
Patient Participation Group regarding the development of carers’ services and the 
implementation of the Carers’ Strategy. 
 
The Panel noted the developments and outcomes achieved during the last year. 



11. Progress on Personalisation  
The Panel received an update report in respect of its Working Group reviewing 
safeguarding adults in the context of Personalisation, together with a progress 
presentation regarding the outcome of the Personalisation pilot and the way forward 
from the Chief Officer: Adults and Commissioning. 
 
A meeting of the Personalisation – Safeguarding Adults Working Group had been 
undertaken with Simon Broad, the new Head of Adult Safeguarding, on 24 May 2010. 
Further information on the Personalisation pilot would be included in a report for the 
next meeting of the Panel on 12 October 2010. The majority of feedback received 
was positive, except for the time taken for direct payments to be processed for 
service users. Of the 59 people the team were working with, 31 service users had 
their plans improved and people were much more in control of their care as a result. 
Personalisation was a holistic approach and it had been a valuable experience 
learning of carers’ views.  
 
It was a challenge for providers to think differently. Local providers had been more 
open to change than larger ones and this had been reflected nationally.  
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• General opinion was that Personalisation was working well. There had been 

an increase in compliments from service users, which were unconnected to 
surveys undertaken by Adult Social Care.  

• The Chief Officer: Adults and Commissioning would feedback to the 
Personalisation – Safeguarding Adults Working Group regarding compliments 
received from users of Adult Social Care Services. 

• There was no specific time frame for implementing Personalisation. Re-
enablement took place first and Personalisation was dependent on individual 
circumstances. It could possibly take some time if a hospital stay was 
involved. A plan was being developed to move people onto Personalisation 
and there would be an annual review in October 2010. 

• It was felt that the officers involved had acted very sensitively in the way they 
had handled the various situations arising from this work. 

 
The Panel noted the Personalisation presentation and the update report. 

12. Executive Forward Plan  
The Panel noted the forthcoming items relating to Adult Social Care on the Executive 
Forward Plan.  
 
Item I022863: Eligibility Policy for Adult Social Care Responding to New Guidance 
from The Department of Health 
 
This policy was issued by the previous Department of Health before the change over 
of government. It was unknown whether the policy would be used by the new 
government. The policy would need to be approved by the Executive Member for 
Adult Services, Health and Housing, and the procedures updated if needed. 
 
Item I021173: Health and Well Being in Bracknell Forest 
 
The Adult Social Care and Health Department were liaising with the Executive 
Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing regarding the changing status of the 



 

Primary Care Trust. The Health and Well Being in Bracknell Forest Strategy was 
almost ready to be refreshed but would be put on hold for a few months following the 
change over of government. The Director of Adult Social Care and Health would 
provide an update on the strategy for the next Panel meeting. 
 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Health would advise members of the Adult 
Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panels of details of the Berkshire 
Health Care Trust seminar on 3 September 2010 to encourage Councillor 
attendance. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


